
 

 

Development Control Committee Agenda Published: Monday, 9 October 2023 
Tuesday, 17 October 2023  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £24.57 (7 Copies) 
Approx. 16.38 tonnes 
Approx. £1.21 

 

Monday, 9 October 2023 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held on TUESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 
2023 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 6.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting 
will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded 
except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of press and public. 
 

If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies for absence. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive Declarations of Interest in relation to planning matters. 

  
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2023. 
  

4.   PLANNING SCHEDULE AND PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING (Pages 13 
- 18) 
(Note: For access to information purposes, the background papers for the 
applications listed in the above schedule are the application itself and subsequent 
papers as listed in the relevant file.) 

  
4.1   LAND ADJACENT, 162 ARROWSMITH DRIVE, STONEHOUSE, 

GLOUCESTERSHIRE S.23/1900/NEWTPO (Pages 19 - 46)  
New TPO/0590 - Land Adjacent 162 Arrowsmith Drive, Stonehouse, 
Gloucestershire, GL10 2QR. 
 
  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Development Control Committee  Agenda Published: Monday, 9 October 2023 
Tuesday, 17 October 2023  
 

4.2   LAND AT, GUNHOUSE LANE, BOWBRIDGE, STROUD S.23/1901/NEWTPO 
(Pages 47 - 84)  
TPO/0587 - Land at Gunhouse Lane, Stroud, Gloucestershire 2023. 
  

4.3   LAND AT, MIDDLE HILL, EASTCOMBE, STROUD S.23/1902/NEWTPO (Pages 
85 - 118)  
New TPO/0589 - Land At Middle Hill, Eastcombe, Gloucestershire. 
  

5.   PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT KPI STATISTICS Q2 2023 (Pages 119 - 130) 
To provide planning and enforcement Key Performance Indicator Statistics for 
information. 

 
Members of Development Control Committee 

 
Councillor Martin Baxendale (Chair) Councillor Helen Fenton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Martin Brown 
Councillor Victoria Gray 
Councillor Haydn Jones 
Councillor John Jones 
Councillor Gary Luff 
 

Councillor Jenny Miles 
Councillor Loraine Patrick 
Councillor Martin Pearcy 
Councillor Mark Ryder 
Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 
 

 



2023/24 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 12 September 2023 next meeting 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 12 September 2023 
 

6.00 - 9.08 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
Membership 

  Councillor Martin Baxendale (Chair)   Councillor Helen Fenton (Vice-Chair) 
  Councillor Martin Brown 
* Councillor Victoria Gray 
  Councillor Haydn Jones 
  Councillor John Jones 
  Councillor Gary Luff 
  Councillor Jenny Miles 
  Councillor Loraine Patrick  

  Councillor Martin Pearcy 
  Councillor Mark Ryder 
  Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 
  Councillor Catherine Braun 
  Councillor Gordon Craig 
  Councillor Lindsey Green 
  Councillor Ken Tucker  

*Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Head of Development Management  
Majors & Environment Team Manager  
Senior Biodiversity Officer 

Locum Planning Lawyer 
Democratic Services and Elections Officer 
 

 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillors Brown, Craig, Green and Tucker.  
 
DCC.017 Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Gray. 
 
DCC.018 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Miles stated that she was a Member of the Housing Committee who were the 
applicants of the second item however this would not affect her decision-making capacity. 
The Chair confirmed that legal advice had been sought prior to the meeting regarding this 
matter. 
 
DCC.019 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July were approved as a 

correct record. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2023/24 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 12 September 2023 next meeting 
 

DCC.020 Planning Schedule and Procedure for Public Speaking  
 
Representations were received and taken into account by the Committee in respect of 
Applications:  
  
1 S.17/0798/OUT 2 S.23/1157/VAR 

  
Late Pages relating to Scheduled Item 4.1 Land at Sharpness Docks, The Docks, 
Sharpness, Gloucestershire S.17/0798/OUT had been circulated to Committee prior to the 
meeting and were also made available during the meeting. 
 
DCC.021 Land at Sharpness Docks, The Docks, Sharpness, Gloucestershire 

S.17/0798/OUT  
 
The meeting was adjourned for a few minutes to allow the Members of the committee to 
read through the late pages.  
  
The Majors & Environment Team Manager introduced the application and showed the 
plans for the site. He explained that it was an outline application for a mixed-use 
regeneration scheme with tourism and leisure at its heart. The proposal included 3 main 
elements: a commercial element, a marina area and the residential section. The Majors & 
Environment Team Manager highlighted the following considerations:  
• The residential area was key for enabling the other elements of the site. The indicative 

plan for the residential area showed space for up to 300 dwellings with additional open 
space.  

• There was an error on page 21 of the reports pack, this was an outline application with 
full matters reserved.  

• The site was allocated as a s
[...]
he plans.  
• The proposal would bring many benefits such as, new housing, leisure activities, public 

open space, employment and retail opportunities. 
• All technical issues had been addressed including ecology, HSE, highways, heritage 

and drainage.  
• The application presented provided more than just housing, it provided a robust 

framework to enable the delivery of the allocation within the Local Plan and its 
regeneration objectives.   

• This application was separate from the new proposed settlement in Sharpness which 
was facing challenges with the emerging Local Plan. 

• A viability assessment had been undertaken and independently verified by the district 
valuer which confirmed the financial challenges to regenerate the brownfield site. This 
meant there was limited funding for S106 contributions. 

• Acknowledging viability as part of the determination process was well established 
within planning process throughout England and specific guidance existed which 
recommended the use of review mechanisms. This would allow for the viability to be 
re-assessed as the development progressed.  

  
Councillors were given the opportunity to ask technical questions of the Officers, the 
following answers were given in response:  
• Affordable housing was not included within the application due to the viability of the 

scheme.  
• A light industrial marina involved less intrusive processes such as fixing and mending 

boats.  
• The application site was a brownfield site and looked to regenerate the surrounding 

areas where buildings had been previously removed.  
• There were 68 objections to the application in total.  
• The advice from HSE regarding the consultation zone would need to be settled as part 

of the reserved matters stage however the development was still viable if the docks 
refused to make any changes, it could result in a different layout or fewer houses than 
the indicative designs set out. 

• The access proposed was only indicative and 
[...]
concerns with the proposed access being in close proximity 
to a children’s play area and requested whether a 20mph speed limit could be imposed. 
The Majors & Environment Team Manager stated that it was outside of the Committees 
remit.  
  
The Head of Development Management responded to a question raised earlier in the 
meeting regarding the South West Marine Plan. She advised that the Officer 
recommendation was now to defer consideration and determination of application 
S.17/0798/OUT land at sharpness dock to a future meeting to enable the assessment of 
the need to consider the Southwest Marine Plan. 
  
Councillors continued to ask questions of the Officers and received the following 
responses:  
• The viability of the scheme would continue to be assessed throughout the development 

stages however this could result in changes in either direction if costs were to increase 
or if further funding was made available.   

• The application had been reviewed periodically throughout the process and although it 
was originally submitted in 2017, all of the data from the statutory consultees was up to 
date and had been revised within the last 12 months.  

• Condition 23 covered any issues with contaminated land within the development site. 
These had already been worked into the viability figures and a detailed plan would 
need to be submitted during the next phase of the application process.  

  
Councillor Haydn Jones requested for a high-level review of the application to be 
completed before returning to Committee, the Officers agreed.  
  
Councillor Haydn Jones Proposed the revised officer recommendation to defer the 
application and Councillor Ryder Seconded.  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



2023/24 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 12 September 2023 next meeting 
 

RESOLVED To defer the consideration and determination of application 
S.17/0798/OUT land at Sharpness Dock to a future meeting to assess 
the need to consider the South West Marine Plan. 

 
DCC.022 Land North Of, Bradley Street, Wotton-Under-Edge, Gloucestershire 

S.23/1157/VAR  
 
The Majors & Environment Team Manager introduced the application and explained that it 
was a variation to an existing planning permission due to building control regulations, the 
changes were outlined as follows:  
• Chimneys had been removed and gable details had been altered in order to allow for 

the provision of solar panels.  
• The layout of the scheme had been amended and the position of dwelling and parking 

spaces altered.  
• A retaining wall feature had been added to the garden.  
The Majors & Environment Team Manager highlighted the key considerations of the site: 
• With the addition of the retaining wall, concerns had been raised regarding the local 

hedgehog populations. In response to these comments, additional wildlife corridors 
and gaps in the fencing had been created to mitigate the impact on hedgehogs. 

• The garden area had been levelled to allow for increased accessibility, however this 
had created the additional retaining wall, to reduce the impact of this on neighbouring 
properties the ground level had been reduced.    

He concluded by informing the committee that the revised plan numbers would be included 
in the application and the conditions would be updated to reflect the changes in ecology 
and additional conditions for the boundary treatment and retaining wall. 
  
Councillor Tucker spoke as a Ward Member for the area. He informed the Committee that 
he had not been made aware of the latest ecological additions to the site which were 
reflected in his concerns as below: 
• Vehicles exiting the site would need to reverse out onto a busy road, which had not 

been helped by the new revised layout.  
• The original plans showed a lack of consideration for local wildlife including hedgehogs 

which were known to forage around the site.   
• The addition of the retaining wall created issues for ground animals traveling through 

the site and would cause them to travel in either direction towards busy streets.  
• Although they were not a protected species, hedgehogs were listed as a declining 

species and steps should be taken to mitigate any impact.  
• The retaining wall on the border of the site would be topped with a 1.8m high fence 

which would significantly affect the view and light in the neighbouring property.  
  
Councillor Braun spoke as a Ward Member for the area and expressed her support for the 
New Council Homes to be built. She provided a brief overview of the history of the site and 
explained that, if approved, the development would provide 8 affordable homes for up to 
35 people. She echoed that the changes were a result of building regulations compliance 
and expressed her gratitude for the additional ecological amendments asking the 
Committee to approve the application.  
  
Miss Robbins, Trainee Project Manager, spoke on behalf of the applicant Stroud District 
Council (SDC). She asked the committee to support the application for the following 
reasons: 
• The Town Council, Ward Members and adjacent residents for the area had been 

consulted on all proposed changes and feedback received.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



2023/24 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 12 September 2023 next meeting 
 

• The need for affordable housing within the district remained high, and SDC were 
committed to providing high quality, energy efficient affordable housing. 

• Planning permission for the site had been granted in 2019 for 8 affordable dwellings, at 
that time 2 of the existing properties were still occupied and therefore the ground 
investigation had not yet been completed.  

• Once the initial ground investigation had been completed the designs were reviewed 
against updated new homes specifications which resulted in the changes proposed.   

• The updated appl
[...]
e. 
• Condition 4 – Updated to reflect the latest submission and request for a species list 

with a sign off requirement. 
• Condition 7 – updated the drawing numbers for the parking.  
• Condition 13 – Updated to require full details of the boundary treatment to be 

submitted.  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED To permit the application subject to the amendments to conditions as 

listed above. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



2023/24 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 12 September 2023 next meeting 
 

DCC.023 Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2023/24  
 
There were no questions or comments. 
  
The meeting closed at 9.08 pm 

Chair  
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Schedule 17/10/2023 

Development Control Committee   Agenda Item 4 
17 October 2023 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stroud District Council 
 

Planning Schedule 
 

17th October 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In cases where a Site Inspection has taken place, this is because Members felt they would be 
better informed to make a decision on the application at the next Committee. Accordingly, the 
view expressed by the Site Panel is a factor to be taken into consideration on the application 
and a final decision is only made after Members have fully debated the issues arising.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Planning Schedule 17/10/2023 

Development Control Committee   Agenda Item 4 
17 October 2023 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Procedure for Public Speaking 

 
The Council encourages public speaking at meetings of the Development Control 
Committee (DCC). This procedure sets out the scheme in place to allow members of 
the public to address the Committee at the following meetings: 
 
1. Scheduled DCC meetings     2.    Special meetings of DCC 

Introduction 

Public speaking slots are available for those items contained within the schedule of 
applications. Unfortunately, 
[...]
y for the trees onto the council, this remains with 
the landowner. The making of a TPO does not prevent applications for works to be undertaken 
on the trees protected by the TPO. The council would not refuse justified, reasonable, and 
evidence based applications for remedial works to remove unacceptable risks and/or for 
appropriate arboricultural management. 
 
Officers are satisfied that the title of the TPO meets the requirements of the Regulations as it 
accurately reflects the geographical location of the trees, and the name is used locally. 
 
In the absence of any evidence submitted, the affects to the Beneficiary of the Estate are based 
on supposition.  It should be noted again that the making and confirming of a TPO does not 
prevent applications being made for works or development. 
 
ASSESSMENT/APPRAISAL 
The trees subject to the TPO all make a positive contribution to the surrounding area.  Being 
mature, and in an elevated position they can all be seen from a wide area.  
 
The lime trees form an impressive avenue like feature adjacent to Thrupp Lane. It may be 
appropriate to reduce the lime trees in the future, but the protection and retention of this local 
arboricultural feature is clearly desirable.  They are protected as groups on the TPO schedule 
as G1 & G2. 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 4.2



 

Development Control Committee Schedule 
17/10/2023 

 

Development Control Committee   Agenda Item 4.2 
17 October 2023 

The group of yews through which the public footpath runs provides an attractive semi-rural 
characteristic to the plot and will provide welcome shade during hot conditions.  The trees are 
protected as a group as individually they may not be the best specimens, but when taken as a 
whole, as a group they provide considerable amenity. The 15 yew trees that make up the group 
are listed as G3 on the TPO schedule. 
 
The Lawsons Cypress tree stands alone and is a prominent landmark tree, visible from 
distance. The tree is therefore id
[...]
use, Gloucestershire S.23/1900/NEWTPO
	Item 4.1 - Appendix A

	4.2 Land At, Gunhouse Lane, Bowbridge, Stroud S.23/1901/NEWTPO
	Item 4.2 - Appendix A

	4.3 Land At, Middle Hill, Eastcombe, Stroud S.23/1902/NEWTPO
	Item 4.3 - Appendix A

	5 Planning and Enforcement KPI Statistics Q2 2023



Minutes of the meeting


2023/24 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 17 October 2023 next meeting 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17 October 2023 
 

6.00 - 7.21 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 

  Councillor Martin Baxendale (Chair)   Councillor Helen Fenton (Vice-Chair) 
  Councillor Martin Brown 
  Councillor Victoria Gray 
* Councillor Haydn Jones 
  Councillor John Jones 
  Councillor Gary Luff 

  Councillor Jenny Miles 
* Councillor Loraine Patrick 
* Councillor Martin Pearcy 
* Councillor Mark Ryder 
  Councillor Lucas Schoemaker 

*Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Head of Development Management 
Majors & Environment Team Manager 
Principal Planning Lawyer, One Legal 

Democratic Services & Elections Officer 
Trainee Arboriculture Officer 
 

 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillors Aldam and Ross 
 
DCC.024 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Haydn Jones, Patrick, Pearcy and 
Ryder. 
 
DCC.025 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
DCC.026 Minutes  
 
The Chair highlighted a mistake where the Ward councillors had been listed under the 
Committee Membership, it was agreed to amend this to accurately reflectthe attendance.  
  
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September were approved 

as a correct record subject to the above amendment. 
 
DCC.027 Planning Schedule and Procedure for Public Speaking  
 



2023/24 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 17 October 2023 next meeting 
 

Representations were received and taken into account by the Committee in respect of 
Applications: 
  
1 S.23/1900/NEWTPO 2 S.23/1901/NEWTPO 3 S.23/1902/NEWTPO 

  
 
DCC.028 Land Adjacent, 162 Arrowsmith Drive, Stonehouse, Gloucestershire 

S.23/1900/NEWTPO  
 
The Majors and Environment Team Manager introduced the application and explained that 
it was for a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) for a single oak tree. He highlighted some key 
considerations to the committee:  
• The tree was in a normal condition for its size and age.  
• It was in a prominent position located along a well-used footpath which provided visual 

amenity to the surrounding area. 
• Neighbours had raised concerns regarding falling leaves and branches which could be 

seen in the pictures at Appendix A however no substantial evidence had been 
submitted to consider the tree as unsafe or dangerous.  

  
Councillor Ross, a Ward Member for the area, asked the committee to approve the TPO 
for the following reasons: 
•        It was a magnificent oak tree which deserved to be protected. 
•        It was situated along a well-used footpath and could be seen from a distance away.  
•        Branches and leaves falling into gardens was not a reason to fell a mature tree and 

would not happen spontaneously without warning. 
•        Local residents should seek a professional assessment of the tree if they believe there 

to be any danger or risk.  
  
Ms Watt, a Councillor from Stonehouse Town Council, spoke in favour of the TPO. She 
explained that it helped to bring the rural historic landscape into the edge of Stonehouse 
Town. The tree was located in close proximity to the school and was visible when walking 
along the footpaths in Standish towards Stonehouse. She echoed Councillor Ross’ 
comments regarding the safety of the tree. 
  
Mr & Mrs Hussain, local residents, asked the committee to reject the application for the 
following reasons:  
• The tree, whilst amazing to look at, was a hazard that needed to be addressed.  
• The tree overhung a portion of their garden which they had to section off due to the 

falling branches, acorns and leaves. 
• The falling leaves were knee high when they bought the house last December and 

have caused issues as they were blocking the drains below the tree.  
• The tree was too tall, it towered over their property and caused concerns regarding 

branches falling on the house.  
• It had not been properly maintained which was why there were loose branches and 

concerns whenever there was windy weather. 
• They would like the tree to be reduced to a more manageable size and all of the loose 

branches removed to ensure it was safe to walk underneath.  
• The path adjacent to the tree was also not maintained and they had previously mowed 

it to allow dog walkers to pass by.  
• It was unclear who owned that land and therefore who took responsibility for the tree 

as they had tried to contact the owner in the past to discuss maintenance.  



2023/24 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 17 October 2023 next meeting 
 

• After it had rained the fallen leaves and debris dropped by the tree becomes slippery 
and act as another hazard for the residents and their children.  

  
Officers provided the following answers in response to questions from Members: 
• The TPO would not prevent a tree surgeon from completing an assessment of the tree 

nor would it prevent any maintenance work being able to be completed, it would 
however require prior approval and professionals to carry out the maintenance work. 

• The responsibility and liability of the tree would remain with the owner regardless of 
whether the TPO was approved or not. 

• The owner of the tree had not been specifically identified due to an outstanding 
boundary disagreement, however, the TPO notice had been served to all interested 
parties in order to fulfil the statutory requirements of the TPO. It would be a civil matter 
to dispute the ownership of the land and therefore the tree. 

• Stroud District Council could not enforce the maintenance of a tree however they could 
assist with facilitating conversations between the neighbours and the owners.  

  
Councillor Brown proposed and Councillor Schoemaker seconded.  
  
Councillor Brown stated that there was a clear amenity value of the tree and would likely 
be supporting the application. 
  
Councillor Gray commented that the TPO would not stop any required maintenance work 
from taking place and therefore would support the application.  
  
Councillor Schoemaker echoed his support. 
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED To confirm the Tree Preservation Order without modification. 
 
DCC.029 Land At, Gunhouse Lane, Bowbridge, Stroud S.23/1901/NEWTPO  
 
The Majors and Environment Team Manager introduced the application and explained that 
there were various elements. One Lawson Cyprus tree to be protected as an individual 
tree. 15 yew trees to be protected as a group and 2 groups of lime trees with 3 trees in 
each group. He explained the key considerations for the committee: 
• They were a large group of mature trees located on private land between Gunhouse 

Lane and Thrupp Lane.  
• The land was historically used by residents as a walkway and was now a restricted 

byway therefore allowing public access through the site.  
• Due to being in close proximity to a school, the byway was regularly used for walkers 

walking to and from the school.  
• The trees were considered to make a positive contribution to the area. 
• They were highly visible from the surrounding areas and provided a clear community 

value.  
• The TPO was requested by a local resident due to the recent change of ownership of 

the land.  
• Concerns had been raised regarding the lack of maintenance work completed on the 

trees. 
  
Councillor Aldam, a Ward Member for the area, asked the committee to approve the TPO 
for the following reasons:  



2023/24 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 17 October 2023 next meeting 
 

• TPOs were most commonly used for trees with high amenity or nature conservation 
value and since 1947 had been used to protect trees from potential development. 

• The land had new owners with potential new plans for the site and the trees needed to 
be protected.  

• The trees were mature and therefore likely to contain much wildlife and support many 
ancillary species. 

• The Lime tree’s flowers were very important for bee keeping and produced a rich 
flavoured honey and the Yew tree, one of the longest-lived native species in Europe, 
was found to have anti-cancer compounds which were used in modern medicine. 

• There were a number of supportive comments made by the community and the 
children of the community naming the path ‘the fairy place’ due to its visual aesthetic. 
Residents would look forward to this part of their journey due to the nature of the trees 
and the wildlife it attracted. 

• The main objections to the TPO were in actual fact objecting to the lack of care and 
maintenance received by these trees. This was a separate matter which was being 
addressed outside of this meeting.  

  
Councillor Harris, a Parish Councillor, spoke on behalf of Brimscombe and Thrupp Parish 
Council. He echoed the comments made by Councillor Aldam and further explained: 
• The site, although small in size, was a locally recognised green space and had been 

included in the draft Neighbourhood Plan which was currently under consideration.  
• It was frequented by walkers and included a public byway which was regularly used.  
• It was important to protect the small green areas which contributed to the over all value 

of the environment. 
• The land had recently changed hands and therefore the TPO was important to protect 

the mature trees from future development. 
• Local residents had raised concerns regarding the lack of maintenance of the trees 

and they believed the TPO would help to enforce better care.   
  
Mr Norman, a local resident, explained that whilst not completely opposed to the TPO, he 
had objections regarding the maintenance of the trees. His garden was adjacent to the site 
and a few of the trees overhung the border. He had made previous attempts to ask the 
owner to maintain the trees to no avail. He had completed minor maintenance on his side 
of the boundary in the past however the trees would now require a professional tree 
surgeon to undertake the work required. This would be expensive and required permission 
from the landowner which was not given. Mr Norman was concerned for the safety of the 
trees and asked that they be cut back and managed correctly. He asked the committee to 
consider the application because putting a TPO on trees that had not been maintained and 
were frequented by the public was dangerous to anyone walking below.  
  
Councillors were given the opportunity to ask technical questions of the Officers and 
received the following responses:  
• Responsibility for maintenance of the trees would lie with the landowner regardless of 

the proposed TPO.  
• If the trees presented a clear and imminent danger, SDC could instruct a contractor to 

complete the required works and charge it back to the landowner. 
• The TPO was for 3 groups of trees: 1 single Lawson Cyprus tree, 6 Lime trees and 15 

Yew trees.  
  
Councillor Fenton proposed and Councillor Luff seconded. 
  



2023/24 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 17 October 2023 next meeting 
 

Councillor Luff debated that the main objections were to the maintenance of the trees not 
the TPO, they held real community value and he would be supporting the application.  
  
Councillor Gray thanked the local residents for bringing this to the attention of the 
committee and echoed Councillor Luffs comments on the value of the trees.  
  
Councillor Schoemaker thanked Councillor Aldam for her speech as a Ward Member. 
  
Councillor Fenton echoed support for the application.  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.   
  
RESOLVED To confirm the Tree Preservation Order without modification. 
 
DCC.030 Land At, Middle Hill, Eastcombe, Stroud S.23/1902/NEWTPO  
 
The Majors and Environment Team Manager introduced the application and explained the 
TPO was for a young woodland which was situated in a prominent position within the 
village. He explained that although it was not an ancient woodland it still retained 
significant amenity value which was felt should be protected. It had a significant landscape 
visual impact and its ecological value added to its amenity value. Objections had been 
received, however Officers were satisfied that the procedural matters had been followed 
correctly and that there was sufficient public interest to warrant a TPO.  
  
Councillor Wilkes, Parish Councillor for Bisley with Lypiatt, asked the committee to 
approve the TPO for the following reasons:  
• The location formed an important visual amenity with the adjacent Area of Outstanding 

Natural Beauty (AONB) and significantly contributed to the local landscape character.  
• The woodland was located in a prominent position which was highly visible to the 

public at the crossroads of 2 well used straight roads.  
• It was an important gateway feature to the Bisley Ward and contributed to the 

streetscape, place making and way finding. 
• The woodland screened the urban edge from the rural landscape. 
• It marked the connections of hedgerows and verges which formed part of the wider 

green infrastructure throughout the Parish. This provided wilding habitats and 
encouraged biodiversity of flora and fauna.  

• As a relatively young woodland it had the potential to continue as an asset into the 
future. 

  
Mrs Sadler, a local resident, asked the committee to approve the application. She 
explained that she and her husband lived in a neighbouring property and had access to 
the woodland in order to provide low level maintenance. She stated that the woodland was 
worthy of the TPO due to it’s public amenity value and their contribution to wildlife and 
habitats. They had seen a diverse variety of birds and mammals inhabiting the woodland 
and felt that if the woodland was not protected, the trees would be felled for either timber 
of development opportunities.  
 
Councillors received the following answers in response to questions raised:  
• If the TPO was approved and the new owner of the land wished to coppice the 

woodland, they would need to seek permission first. This would allow Stroud District 
Council (SDC) to check that there was a suitable management plan in place to protect 
the woodland.  

• The TPO would cover the whole site as opposed to individual trees.  



2023/24 

Development Control Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 17 October 2023 next meeting 
 

• The consultant believed that the woodland was self-set and allowed to grow rather 
than being seeded.  

• The objections listed on page 89 of the reports pack regarding the procedural matters 
had all been addressed, details could be found in the Officers response on the 
following page (90). Officers were content that the appropriate procedures had been 
followed. 

  
Councillor Schoemaker proposed and Councillor Miles seconded. 
  
Councillor Miles commented that the woodland held biodiversity value as well as amenity 
value.  
  
Councillor Luff weighed up the need for housing within the district and commented that the 
woodland provided screening from the garage building nearby.  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED To confirm the Tree Preservation Order without modification. 
 
DCC.031 Planning and Enforcement KPI Statistics Q2 2023  
 
The Head of Development Management provided a brief introduction for the report which 
contained the statistics for the previous quarter and highlighted the following points: 
• Page 123 outlined the percentage of applications determined in time and separated 

these out into Majors, Minors and other all of which were above 90%.  
• Pages 128-130 detailed the enforcements statistics. She informed the committee that 

there was an open vacancy for a Senior Planning Enforcement Officer which they had 
advertised for the second time due to receiving no applications during the first 
recruitment cycle.  

  
The Chair advised the committee that extra consultants had been brought in to support the 
team in the interim period.   
  
Councillor Luff asked if the reduction in planning applications could allow for the planning 
team to support the enforcement team. The Head of Development Management explained 
that the reduction in planning applications was not sufficient enough to allow resource to 
move from the planning team. The average applications for planning Officers were around 
88 a year and SDC Officers were still averaging 122 applications a year despite a 
reduction in application numbers this year. 
  
The meeting closed at 7.21 pm 

Chair  
 

 


